
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 8 August 2012 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 16 August 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Parrott 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 
14)  To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 22 June 2012. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – 

McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton 
(Pages 15 - 

49) 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 

McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton. 
 

7.   Gambling Act 2005 – Two applications for the variation of a 
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 

(Pages 50 - 
74) 

 To consider an application for a variation of a Licensed Premises 
Gaming Machine Permit in respect of two premises which are The 
Green Ginger, Winter Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping Centre, Torquay 
and The London Inn, 15-16 The Strand, Torquay. 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

22 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Ellery and Doggett 
 
 

 

 
8. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 31 May 2012 and  
7 June 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence following the serving of a 
Review Notice, as in accordance with section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of Mambo/The Beach Hut, 7 The Strand, Torquay  
 
Review of a Premises Licence following the serving of a Review Notice, as in 
accordance with section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Mambo/The 
Beach Hut, 7 The Strand, Torquay TQ1 2AA. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

The Police Further Supporting Information 
in relation to the Licensing 
Objectives ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’, ‘Public 
Safety’, The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children from 
Harm’, including covering 
letter advising of on-going 
Police investigation, 
Statements from Police 
Officers, Correspondence with 
Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Ltd, 

15 June 2012 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 22 June 2012 
 

 

Devon Fire and Rescue 
Service, e-mail 
correspondence with Crime 
Prevention Officer and report 
from 4Front Security SW Ltd. 

Public Protection Representation in relation to 
the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
including a ‘Noise Log,’ 
Proposed Conditions, e-mail 
correspondence, Copies of 
Correspondence with Lifestyle 
Enterprises (UK) Ltd and 
Licensed Premises Report 
from the Police. 

13 June 2012 

Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Representation in relation to 
the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Protection of 
Children from Harm’ and 3 
Proposed Conditions.  

14 June 2012 

Member of the Public Representation in relation to 
the Licensing Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance‘. 
Additional information was 
received by email to support 
the initial representation as the 
person was unable to attend 
the committee hearing in 
person. 

15 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
19 June 2012 

 
Member of the Public 

Representation in relation to 
the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’  

15 June 2012 

Mambo/The Beach Hut Representation in response to 
Review, including 
correspondence between 
Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Ltd, 
the Police, Future Technical 
Solutions (CCTV), Express 
Fire Report and Invoice for 
polycarbonate glass 
purchases. 

15 June 2012 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 22 June 2012 
 

 
Request to extend the time for Oral Representations: 
 
The Chairman agreed to the request from the Applicant and the Respondent’s 
Legal Advisors to allow 45 minutes for Oral Representations. 
 
The Committee were advised by the Respondent’s Legal Advisor that the 
Designated Premise Supervisor was not in attendance as expected, due to an 
ongoing Police investigation. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
outlined their case, as set out in their 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

Public Protection The Senior Environmental Health 
Officer outlined his Representation, 
made reference to proposed 
conditions and responded to 
Members questions. 

Torbay Safeguarding Children Board The Professional Advisor/Business 
Manager outlined her Representation 
and proposed conditions and 
responded to Members questions. 

The Respondent’s Legal 
Representative 

The Respondent’s Legal 
Representative outlined their case, 
responded to the submissions made 
by each Party and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that one of the Interested Parties who had 
been advised that the Meeting was taking place and had not returned the Notice to 
say they were attending.  Members agreed it was in the public interest to continue 
with the Meeting.  
 
Respondent’s response to Representation: 
 
The Respondent’s Legal Advisor advised Members that Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) 
Limited had considered the concerns raised at the Expedited Review Hearing on 31 
May 2012 and had taken steps to address these. 
 
Advised that that the existing DPS will be removed and an experienced DPS 
currently working for Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Limited will replace him,  proposing 
that Members and the PLH could have no confidence in him, as a result of issues 
raised at the Expedited Review hearing . 

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 22 June 2012 
 

 
 
The Respondent’s Legal Advisor’s stated that  the report submitted on behalf of the 
Applicant by 4 Front Security was tainted and had a number of inaccuracies and 
unsubstantiated allegations within it.   He also highlighted the timing of the report 
and resignation letter within it and advised that the Company had not had their 
contract renewed prior to the date of the Report and another Company had been 
awarded the Contract.  This was confirmed by the proposed new DPS. 
 
Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Limited provided Members (Agenda Item 6) with an 
updated Code of Conduct for Responsible Retailing, dated June 2012, which in 
their view addressed the concerns of the Applicant and the Committee at the 
hearing on the 31 May 2012. 
 
Members were advised that the new CCTV System had been installed and was 
operational and had been signed off by the Police and observed by the Police 
Licensing Officer.  Guidelines for the operation and retention of CCTV footage is 
included in the Code of Conduct (Page 187). 
 
Toughened/strengthened glasses and plastic/polycarbonate vessels have been 
purchased and delivered and the invoices shown (Pages 223 and 224 Agenda Item 
6). 
 
Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Limited have been working closely with the Crime 
Prevention Officer to address thefts from Mambos and Public Protection over noise 
breakout. 
 
The Respondent’s Legal Advisor confirmed that he had met with the Senior 
Environmental Health Officer prior to the hearing and had agreed a number of 
conditions, should Members be mindful to deal with this matter by way of imposing 
further conditions on the Premises Licence. 
 
Additional information: 
 
The Committee resolved at 12.20pm to undertake a site visit to Mambo/The Beach 
Hut and were accompanied by the following people: 
 
Director, Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Limited – Premise Licence Holder 
Proposed new DPS 
Legal Representatives for Respondent and Applicant;  
Council’s Senior Legal Advisor;  
Senior Licensing Officer;  
Senior Environmental Health Officer;  
Professional Adviser and Bus
[...]
determination, as it was necessary to give further 
consideration and debate to the additional submissions and to assess these against 
the options available to them in reaching a determination that sought to ensure the 
Licensing Objectives are promoted.  
 
Parties were advised that Members would reconvene on Monday 25th June 2012 
with an aim to reach a determination by close of business on Wednesday 27th June 
2012. This date was proposed, taking into account Members prearranged 
commitments. Members resolved that prior to their determination of this matter that 
the interim step shall remain in force. 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 22 June 2012 
 

 
Decision: 
 
Members resolved after careful consideration of all the written and oral 
representations before them, to lift the interim steps and modify the licence with the 
following conditions:  
 

1. CCTV capable of providing pictures of an evidential standard in all lighting 

conditions, particularly with regard to facial recognition, shall operate within 

the premises throughout the times the premises are open to the public.  All 

recordings from the system shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days and 

copies of recordings to be supplied to the police within 7 days of the request.  

 

2. A member of staff who is trained in the operation of the CCTV system shall 

be available at all times the premises is open.  

 

3. Any identified defect in the CCTV system shall be logged at the premises 

and remedied as soon as reasonably practicable.  The Police Licensing 

Officer or Police Licensing Team shall be notified by email of all defects, 

action required to rectify the situation and time frame for such action within 

24 hours of a defect being identified. 

 

4. In relation to the ground, first and second floors, all drinks must be served in 

toughened or strengthened glasses before10.00 pm daily, and from 

thereafter until closing time all drinks must be served in plastic or 

poly
[...]
vocation of the Premises Licence was 
appropriate, due to the serious incidents that had taken place on the Premises and 
the apparent failings of the Premises Licence Holder to operate and manage the 
Premises in a responsible manner. 
 
Members noted the evidence of the Police which clearly demonstrated that their 
concerns in respect of the high levels of crime linked to the Premises, underage 
drinking, heavily intoxicated patrons, overcrowding and pinch points had been 
raised with the Premises Licence Holder in person and in writing, yet no effective 
measures to address these concerns were taken by the Premises Licence Holder 
until the service of the Expedited Review Notice. Members concluded that had 
measures been taken previously to address these concerns, the serious incidents 
of glassing which involved individuals under the age of 18years of age may have 
been avoided. 
 
Members gave careful consideration to a report submitted by the Police, as 
prepared by 4Front Security South West Limited who were the providers of SIA 
Door Stewards to the Premises for the past five and a half years. Noting its 
contents and the oral submissions put forward in respect of the timings and 
circumstances around its preparation and the fact that the Director of the company 
had not formally raised these concerns with the Premises Licence Holder 
previously, Members resolved to accept its content with some reservations. 
However despite these reservations, Members were satisfied that the majority of 
the issues raised within the report had, on a number of occasions, been raised by 
the Responsible Authorities with the Premises Licence Holder directly and that it 
was the primary responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder to take decisive 
action to address these concerns. 
 
In considering the written and oral submission put forward by the Professional 
Adviser and Business Manager from Torbay Safeguarding Children Board, 
following evidence that individuals as young
[...]
rder and Public Safety are upheld  
 
 
Members noted the measures taken by the Premises Licence Holder since the 
service of the Expedited Review Notice in that they had taken steps to remove and 
replace the Designated Premises Supervisor, installed CCTV, taken delivery of 
plastic glasses which they proposed to use from 11pm onwards, changed the 
company employed to provide SIA Door Stewards, enhanced and implemented a 
code of practice (as a result of criticism by the Police, observations by Members of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee at the Expedited Review Hearing on the 31st May 
2012 and a review commissioned independently by the Premises Licence Holder. 
This code outlines disciplinary and sanctions for non-compliance as well as 
detailing training, procedures, ethos for all staff and sub-contractors), reconfigured 
its tills to have a further check of age at point of sale, cordoned off an area which is 
deemed to have added to the significant number of thefts at the Premises and 
established a cloakroom facility and altered the stairs to create a better 
thoroughfare and access and egress to the first floor bar area. 
 
 
Following a site visit to the Premises, Members were surprised just how small the 
Premises were. On the first floor bar area Members could clearly identify pinch 
points and were concerned that there was no identifiable dance floor to separate 
those stood at the bar and those who wished to dance. On being told by the 
Premises Licence Holder that the whole of the Premises was licensed for dancing, 
Members resolved that due to the limited space on this floor, the proposed capacity 
and construction of a new lobby within this existing area to control noise breakout 
when Patrons access and egress the balcony, that in their view this raised a 
potential risk for further serious crime and disorder and as such, the bar area 
should be moved to allow more space for Patrons. 

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 22 June 2012 
 

 
In concluding, Members resolved that the actions taken by the Premises Licence 
Holder since the 31st May 2012, their agreement to a number of conditions 
proposed by the Responsible Authorities and a verbal commitment at the hearing to 
work with those Authorities, demonstrated that they had taken on board the 
concerns raised and that there was clearly a new willingness to operate and 
manage their Premises in a responsible manner. 
 
In light of this, Members resolved that it was not appropriate or proportionate to 
revoke the Premises Licence but instead unanimously voted to modify the Premises 
Licence with comprehensive conditions assembled by them, having regard to all the 
evidence before them with the sole intention to address and prevent a reoccurrence 
of such incidents which led to the Expedited Review and to remedy the concerns 
raised by the Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties. 
 
In the event that these measures do not succeed, a further Review of the Premises 
Licence would be expected.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – 

McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton 
  

Wards Affected: Blatchcombe 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee   16 August  2012 
    
Contact Officer: Karen Ellicott 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208029 
�  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above, 

for a new Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.  
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”. 
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed that 
a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the 
determination of the matter. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



  

 
2. Introduction   
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, as follows: 
 
To provide Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 until 00:00 seven days a week 

 

To be open to the public from 05:00 until 00:00 seven days a week. 

 

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2. 

 

2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, as 
relevant Representations have been received from Interested Parties. The 
Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representations has been received 
within the appropriate time scale, has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not 
vexatious or frivolous. 

We have received 2 Representation from members of the public relating to the 
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.
[...]
ses. 

Appendix 3 Representations from 2 members of the public. 

 

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at 
ConnectionsOffices in Torquay, Paignton or Brixham and Torquay, Paignton, 
Churston or Brixham Libraries.  Copies can also be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.  

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 

Page 17



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 46



Page 47



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

Page 48



Page 49



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Gambling Act 2005 – Two applications for the variation of a Licensed 

Premises Gaming Machine Permits   
  
Wards Affected: Tormohun  
  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee  16th August 2012 
    
Contact Officer: Karl Martin 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208093 
�  E.mail: Karl.martin@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Licensed Premises 

Gaming Machine Permit for two premises which are the Green Ginger, Winter 
Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping Centre, Torquay, TQ2 5DZ and The London Inn, 15-
16 The Strand, Torquay, TQ1 2AA. 

 
1.2 The applications relate to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
 
1.3 Torbay Council’s Gambling Policy 2010 scheme of delegation requires that 

decisions for more than 4 gaming machines, in a premise with a Premises Licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003, must be determined by a Licensing 
Committee. See Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 The Licensing Committee when cons
[...]
 by staff whose duties include 
such supervision (including bar or floor staff) or by other means. 

 
The Licensing Authority is able to confirm compliance with the Code of Practice. 
See Appendix 7 for the Gambling Commission Code of Practice. 

 
2.10 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing giving the applicant the opportunity to 

make oral or written representations. This has been done by writing to the applicant. 
No time scales are laid down in the legislation as to when a hearing must be held. 
The licence holder has confirmed they will be attending the hearing and have 
submitted a written representation.  See Appendices 5 and 6.  

2.11 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues 
arising either at a hearing or by written representation from the applicant. A decision 
must be made, having considered the representation, either:- 

(a) to grant the application; 

(c) to refuse the application; or 

(d) to grant it in respect to – 

 (i) a smaller number of machines than that specified in the application, 

 (ii) a different category of machines from that specified in the 
applications, or 

 (iii) both.  

 
 There is no ability to add conditions. 
 
2.12 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ 

Court is granted by Schedule 13 of the Act to the applicant. The applicant has 21 
days from the date of the notification of the decision, to initiate such an appeal.  

 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Gambling Policy 2010 Scheme of delegation (may not need in future 

applications) 

Appendix 2  Copy of application for Green Ginger 

Appendix 3  Copy of application for London Inn 

Appendix 4  TCSB representation  

Appendix 5  Written representation from applicant  

Appendix 6  Plan with written representation from applicant  

Appendix 7  Gambling Commission Code of Practice (March 2012) 

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at 
ConnectionsOffices in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham and Torquay, Paignton, 
Churston and Brixham Libraries.  Copies can also be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.  

 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Gambling Policy 2010  
Gambling Act 2005 Schedule 13 
Gambling Commission Guidance 3rd Ed (May 2009) 
Gambling Commission Gaming Machine Permits - Code of Practice (March 2012) 

Page 53



 

Appendix 1 ~ Torbay Council Delegation Protocols 

Matter to be dealt 
with 

Full 
Council 

Licensing Committee or 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Officers 

Three year licensing 
policy 

X 
 

 

 

Application for premises 
licences 

 Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received / representations have 
been withdrawn. 

Application for a variation 
to a licence 

 Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received / representations have 
been withdrawn. 

Application for the 
transfer of a licence 

 Where representations have 
been received from the 
Gambling Commission. 

Where no representations 
received from the Gambling 
Commission. 

Application for a 
provisional statement 

 Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

Where no representations 
received / representations have 
been withdrawn. 

Review of a premises 
licence 

 

 
X 

 

Application for club 
gaming / club machine 
permits 

 Where objections have been 
made (and not withdrawn) 

Where no objections made / 
objections have been 
withdrawn. 

Cancellation of club 
gaming / club machine 
permits 

 
X 

 

Applications for other 
permits except below 

 

 

 
X 

Applications for gaming 
machine permits 

 For more than 4 machines or 
where representations have 
been received. 

For up to 4 machines where no 
representations received / 
representations have been 

withdrawn. 

Cancellation of licensed 
premises gaming 
machine permits 

  
X 

Consideration of 
temporary use notice 

  
X 

Decision to give a counter 
notice to a temporary use 
notice 

 
X 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 54



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3

Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



 

If you require this in another format please contact me 

Mandy Guy Please reply to: Torbay Safeguarding Children Board  

Licensing Department TSCB Business Unit, 2nd Floor, Pearl Assurance House 

Torbay Council  c/o Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

Roebuck House My ref:   

Abbey House Your ref:   

Torquay Telephone: 01803 207176 

TQ2 5EJ E-mail: tscb@torbay.gov.uk 

 Secure E-mail tscb@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

 Website: www.torbay.gov.uk/tscb 

 Date: 7 August 2012 

 
Dear Ms Guy 
 
Re:  Variation of a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit for two premises: Green Ginger, Winter 
Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping Centre, TQ2 5DZ and The London Inn, 15-16 The Strand, Torquay, TQ1 
2AA. 
 
I write in my capacity as the designated officer authorised to execute the statutory duties of the Torbay 
Local Safeguarding Children Board under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 in respect of 
the protection of children from harm.  
 
I understand that the above named premises both welcome and cater for families and I would be 
concerned that any increase in gaming machines may detract from this.   
 
Children should not be exposed to information or advertisements encouraging them to gamble.  Ideally 
machines should be situated in restricted areas which children cannot access and premises should be 
encouraged to operate the following systems: 
 

• Designate family-friendly areas using physical barriers/cordons to segregate these 
[...]
d Club 
Machine Permits (Scotland) Regulations 2007 

! Premises which have a licence issued by a Licensing Board under section 26(1) or 
47(2) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 authorising the sale of alcohol on the 
premises.

1.2  Compliance with the code of practice should be the responsibility of a designated person: 

! in pubs in England and Wales: the designated premises supervisor (which the  
Licensing Act 2003 requires as a condition of any alcohol premises licence) 

! in premises which are licensed to serve alcohol for consumption on the premises  
under the relevant Scottish licence: the premises manager (which the Licensing  
(Scotland) Act 2005 requires as a condition of the premises licence), or, where an 
occasional licence is held, a responsible person designated by the holder of the 
licence 

! in clubs in England and Wales:  
o if an alcohol licence is held, the designated premises supervisor 
o if no alcohol licence is held, a responsible individual to be nominated by the 

club management or other governing body elected by the members

! in clubs in Scotland:  
o for a qualifying club under the Licensing (Clubs) (Scotland) Regulations 

2007 (SI No 76 of 2007) a person nominated by the club management 
committee, or other governing body elected by the members, and who is 
trained in accordance with the Licensing (Training of Staff) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2007 

o for a qualifying club operating under an occasional licence a responsible 
person to be nominated by the club management committee or other 
governing body elected by the members 

o the name and contact details of the nominated person should be made 
available to the clerk of the relevant licensing board. 

1.3 Those items marked in bold and shaded are the provisions which are a condition of the 
permit and must be complied with. 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 7

Page 72



Gambling Commission – Code of practice for gaming machines in clubs and premises with an alcohol licence 
      
[...]
safe for all 

For further information or to register your interest in the Commission please visit our website at: 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

Copies of this document are available in alternative formats on request. 

Gambling Commission 
Victoria Square House   
Victoria Square     
Birmingham B2 4BP     

T 0121 230 6666 
F 0121 230 6720 
E info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

ADV 12/02 
Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence Œ McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton
	090812 McDonalds Restaurant App 1.pdf
	090812 McDonalds Restaurant App 2.pdf
	090812 McDonalds Restaurant App 3.pdf

	7 Gambling Act 2005 Œ Two applications for the variation of a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App1.doc
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App2.doc.pdf
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App3.doc.pdf
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App4.doc
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App5.doc
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App6.doc.pdf
	160812 Green Ginger and London Inn GMPs App7.doc.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

16 August 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Parrott and Brooksbank 

 

 
11. Election of Chairman 

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 June 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – McDonalds 
Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Members of the 
Public 

Two Representations received in 
respect of the Licensing 
Objective ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

3 July 2012 
6 July 2012 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that Notices had been returned by two 
members of the public.  One member of the public subsequently advised that he 
was unable to attend.  Members agreed it was in the public interest to continue with 
the hearing.  
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined his application, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded to Members 
questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public highlighted his concerns in respect 
of the Application and responded to Members questions. 

 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 August 2012 
 

 

Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, 
Yalberton Road, Paignton be granted as applied for.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
noted the concerns of the Interested Parties.  In doing so, they were satisfied by the 
oral Representation of the Applicant which demonstrated his responsive and 
responsible attitude in managing these premises and his intentions to address 
historic and future instances which may arise.  In addition, Members noted that 
there were no Representations made by either the Police or Environment Protection 
and that the Applicant had a record of working closely with the Police and Local 
Community to address issues as they arose. 
 

14. Gambling Act 2005 – Two applications for the Vvariation of a Licensed 
Premises Gaming Machine Permits  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Licensed 
Premises Gaming Machine Permit for two premises, namely the Green Ginger, 
Winter Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping Centre, Torquay and The London Inn, 15-16 
The Strand, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Torbay 
Children 
Safeguarding 
Board 

Representation which outlined 
the use of five particular 
operating systems 

7 August 2012 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined his application, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation of a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit 
for two premises, namely the Green Ginger, Winter Gardens, Fleet Walk Shopping 
Centre, Torquay and the London Inn, 15-16 The Strand, Torquay be granted as 
applied for. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered the application and the written Representation by the 
Torbay Safeguarding Children Board, Members resolved to grant the licence having 



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 16 August 2012 
 

 

being reassured by the Applicant’s oral Representation and the Licensing 
Authority’s high confidence in the management of both the Green Ginger, The 
London Inn and JD Wetherspoon as a company.  In addition, confirmation was 
given of compliance with the Code of Practice, following Officers visits and 
meetings with the management. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


